Sta f f  Br ief ing Papers  for  Docket  No.  No.  E015/RP -21-33

Figure 27: Energy Need Duration Curve in 2031 for BEC Units 3 and 4 Retirement Scenarios153

Each Swim Lane and the 2021 Plan was put through a series of 37 sensitivities that stressed the
main drivers for resource decisions, such as fuel costs, market prices, and customer demand.
Table 18 below illustrates how the scenarios performed over a range of sensitivities under the
Reference Case.  According to these results:

1. The 2021 Plan was least-cost under 27 of 38 total futures (base case + 37 sensitivities);
and

2. Scenarios with a 2029 Boswell 3 retirement represented a majority of least-cost plans,
indicating that end-of-2029 is optimal timing.

153 MP, Petition, Figure 11, p. 41.

P a g e  | 74

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Papers  for  Docket  No.  No.  E015/RP -21-33

Table 18: Step 2 Sensitivity Analysis-2021 NPV of Cost for Reference Case Scenario ($millions)154

 Single Unit Retirement
Two Unit

Retirement

EnCompass Sensitivities

2021 Plan
Retire BEC3

in 2029

Retire BEC3
Early as
Feasible

Retire BEC4
Early as
Feasible

Expedited
Retirement of

BEC 3 and 4

Base
Case “Do
Nothing”

Base Case $7,891  $7,903 $7,918 $7,944 $8,010

1 Coal +20% $7,750  $7,783 $7,762 $7,837 $7,846

2 Coal -10% $7,963  $7,969 $7,991 $7,993 $8,093

3 Biomass +15% $7,888  $7,908 $7,909 $7,932 $8,001

4 Biomass -15% $7,897  $7,917 $7,917 $7,950 $8,006

5 Lower Gas -50% $7,780  $7,809 $7,758 $7,814 $7,871

6 Low Gas -25% $7,874   $7,887 $7,862 $7,914 $7,976

7 High Gas +25% $8,033  $8,045 $8,075 $8,087 $8,163

8 Higher Gas +50% $8,133  $8,139 $8,165 $8,166 $8,304

9 Highest Gas +100% $8,359  $8,338 $8,391 $8,368 $8,545

10 Energy Market -50% $6,619  $6,674 $6,673 $6,820 $6,562

11 Energy Market -25% $7,346  $7,383 $7,377 $7,499 $7,358

12 Energy Market +25% $8,339  $8,344 $8,357 $8,316 $8,537

13 Energy Market +50% $8,578  $8,565 $8,565 $8,493 $8,790

14 Capital Costs -30% $7,891  $7,903 $7,889 $7,881 $8,018

15 Capital Costs +30% $7,887  $7,907 $7,935 $8,007 $8,011

16 No Market Sales $7,734  $7,768 $7,761 $7,822 $7,818

17 No Sales and Purchases $9,315  $9,524 $9,162 $9,307 $9,369

18 Market Access -50% $8,298  $8,365 $8,258 $8,312 $8,401

19 Low Interconnect Costs $7,876 $7,890  $7,898 $7,927 $8,014
20 ITC & PTC Extension $7,892 $7,896  $7,907 $7,937 $8,005

21 Wind Cost Curve Low $7,895 $7,907  $7,915 $7,949 $8,012

22 Wind Cost Curve High $7,892 $7,911  $7,924 $7,946 $8,011

23 Solar Cost Curve Low $7,883 $7,900  $7,905 $7,932 $8,008

24 Solar Cost Curve High $7,911 $7,920  $7,938 $7,961 $8,013

25 Storage Cost Curve Low $7,892 $7,911  $7,916 $7,946 $8,014

26 Storage Cost Curve High $7,891 $7,910  $7,916 $7,944 $8,010

27 AFR 2020 Low Scenario $7,573 $7,598  $7,607 $7,657 $7,668

28 AFR 2020 Load w Keetac $8,385 $8,399  $8,377 $8,385 $8,511

29 AFR 2020 High Scenario $8,424 $8,443  $8,406 $8,424 $8,551

30 Residential TOU $7,884 $7,894  $7,908 $7,935 $8,012

31 Higher DG & EV Growth $7,896 $7,900  $7,913 $7,946 $8,011

32 Renewable ELCC -2.5% $7,896 $7,919  $7,916 $7,945 $8,013

33 Renewable ELCC +2.5% $7,888 $7,905  $7,915 $7,947 $8,011

34 PRM -2% $7,892 $7,909  $7,913 $7,935 $8,010

35 PRM +2% $7,899 $7,917  $7,918 $7,946 $8,013

36 MISO CF -2% $7,886 $7,902  $7,915 $7,942 $8,004

37 MISO CF +2% $7,906 $7,927 $7,912 $7,946 $8,019

Sum of Least Cost Runs 27 1 6 3 1

154 Appendix K of MP Petition, Table 4, p. 17.

P a g e  | 75

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Papers  for  Docket  No.  No.  E015/RP -21-33

Of note, the Reference Case forecast applied the following assumptions (this is not, however, a
comprehensive list of every single assumption in the Reference Case):

• The Reference Case Scenario applied the environmental externality cost of carbon from
2021 through 2024, and starting in 2025, and was used in the swim lane analysis only.
For CO2 regulatory costs, the middle value (ranging from $15.00/ton starting in 2021 to
$18.55/ton in 2035) was included through the end of the study period and used in the
expansion plan analysis and swim lane analysis.155

• For criteria pollutants, the Reference Case Scenario used the mid-point of the